

## Siam Wellness Group (SPA TB) - BUY, Price Bt13.30, TP Bt16.0

## Results Comment

Nuttapop Prasitsuksant, | Email: nuttapop.pra@thanachartsec.co.th

## Slow earnings growth in 1Q19, in-line

- SPA reported net profit at Bt59m in 1Q19, grew 5% y-y and 20% q-q, in line with our expectations. Total revenue made new record-high again this quarter, backed by positive impacts from branch expansion and consolidation of nail spa business.
- Total revenue was Bt341m in 1Q19, up 22% y-y and 12% q-q. The growth was from both Same-Store-Sales Growth (SSSG) and branch expansion. Major contribution was still from spa business, making 89% of total revenue. Product sales remains flat both y-y and q-q.
- We estimate around Bt15-20m revenue contribution from the consolidated 76% stakes in 'Chaba' nail spa business this quarter.
- Gross margin was still low at 32.3% in 1Q19, improved from 30.8% in 4Q18 but much softer than 37.5% on 1Q18. This is likely due to a continuing drag from its aggressive branch expansion and start of its business in 2H18 which has yet reached an optimized level.
- However, total SG&A-to-sales ratio went down to 12.3% in 1Q19, from 13.7% in 4Q18 and 13.4% in 1Q18. We believe this was due to a strong revenue growth and good cost control.
- 1Q19's profit was in-line with our expectations, made up 24% of our full-year forecast. We expect SPA's earnings to continue its strong q-q momentum throughout the year on rising utilization in its new branches. We maintain BUY.

| Income Statement         |            |           |           |           |            | Income Statement         |           |           |           |            |            |
|--------------------------|------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|------------|--------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|------------|------------|
| (consolidated)           |            |           |           |           |            | 3M as                    |           |           |           |            |            |
| Yr-end Dec (Bt m)        | 1Q18       | 2Q18      | 3Q18      | 4Q18      | 1Q19       | (Bt m)                   | q-q%      | y-y%      | % 2019F   | 2019F      | 2020F      |
| Revenue                  | 279        | 265       | 288       | 303       | 341        | Revenue                  | 12        | 22        | 24        | 1,439      | 1,683      |
| <b>Gross profit</b>      | <b>105</b> | <b>89</b> | <b>97</b> | <b>93</b> | <b>110</b> | <b>Gross profit</b>      | <b>18</b> | <b>5</b>  | <b>23</b> | <b>477</b> | <b>578</b> |
| SG&A                     | 37         | 37        | 37        | 41        | 42         | SG&A                     | 1         | 12        | 22        | 189        | 213        |
| Operating profit         | 67         | 52        | 60        | 52        | 68         | Operating profit         | 31        | 1         | 24        | 288        | 365        |
| <b>EBITDA</b>            | <b>89</b>  | <b>75</b> | <b>84</b> | <b>79</b> | <b>99</b>  | <b>EBITDA</b>            | <b>26</b> | <b>11</b> | <b>24</b> | <b>405</b> | <b>502</b> |
| Other income             | 2          | 7         | 3         | 7         | 4          | Other income             | (32)      | 161       | 21        | 22         | 25         |
| Other expense            |            |           |           |           |            | Other expense            |           |           | na        |            |            |
| Interest expense         | 2          | 2         | 2         | 2         | 2          | Interest expense         | 11        | 10        | 25        | 9          | 11         |
| <b>Profit before tax</b> | <b>67</b>  | <b>57</b> | <b>61</b> | <b>56</b> | <b>70</b>  | <b>Profit before tax</b> | <b>25</b> | <b>5</b>  | <b>23</b> | <b>300</b> | <b>379</b> |
| Income tax               | 11         | 8         | 9         | 7         | 11         | Income tax               | 52        | 3         | 24        | 46         | 63         |
| Equity & invest. income  |            |           |           |           |            | Equity & invest. income  |           |           | na        |            |            |
| Minority interests       |            |           | (0)       | (0)       | (0)        | Minority interests       | na        |           | 5         | (3)        | (4)        |
| Extraordinary items      |            |           |           |           |            | Extraordinary items      |           |           | na        |            |            |
| <b>Net profit</b>        | <b>56</b>  | <b>48</b> | <b>52</b> | <b>49</b> | <b>59</b>  | <b>Net profit</b>        | <b>20</b> | <b>5</b>  | <b>24</b> | <b>251</b> | <b>312</b> |
| <b>Normalized profit</b> | <b>56</b>  | <b>48</b> | <b>52</b> | <b>49</b> | <b>59</b>  | <b>Normalized profit</b> | <b>20</b> | <b>5</b>  | <b>24</b> | <b>251</b> | <b>312</b> |
| EPS (Bt)                 | 0.10       | 0.08      | 0.09      | 0.09      | 0.10       | EPS (Bt)                 | 20        | 5         | 24        | 0.44       | 0.55       |
| Normalized EPS (Bt)      | 0.10       | 0.08      | 0.09      | 0.09      | 0.10       | Normalized EPS (Bt)      | 20        | 5         | 24        | 0.44       | 0.55       |

  

| Balance Sheet               |              |              |              |              |              | Financial Ratios        |      |      |      |      |      |
|-----------------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|-------------------------|------|------|------|------|------|
| (consolidated)              |              |              |              |              |              | 1Q18                    |      |      |      |      |      |
| Yr-end Dec (Bt m)           | 1Q18         | 2Q18         | 3Q18         | 4Q18         | 1Q19         | (%)                     | 1Q18 | 2Q18 | 3Q18 | 4Q18 | 1Q19 |
| Cash & equivalent           | 185          | 110          | 94           | 111          | 138          | Sales growth            | 23.9 | 18.5 | 18.2 | 18.5 | 22.0 |
| A/C receivable              | 16           | 21           | 17           | 24           | 26           | Operating profit growth | 26.9 | 21.9 | 18.4 | 1.8  | 1.3  |
| Inventory                   | 30           | 28           | 29           | 31           | 50           | EBITDA growth           | 26.5 | 22.3 | 18.7 | 9.2  | 11.0 |
| Other current assets        | 18           | 13           | 12           | 10           | 16           | Norm profit growth      | 24.4 | 20.0 | 17.9 | 7.7  | 5.2  |
| Investment                  |              |              |              |              |              | Norm EPS growth         | 24.4 | 20.0 | 17.9 | 7.7  | 5.2  |
| Fixed assets                | 880          | 920          | 973          | 1,067        | 1,095        | Gross margin            | 37.5 | 33.6 | 33.7 | 30.8 | 32.3 |
| Other assets                | 101          | 113          | 119          | 126          | 236          | Operating margin        | 24.1 | 19.8 | 20.9 | 17.1 | 20.0 |
| <b>Total assets</b>         | <b>1,230</b> | <b>1,206</b> | <b>1,245</b> | <b>1,369</b> | <b>1,560</b> | EBITDA margin           | 32.0 | 28.5 | 29.3 | 26.0 | 29.1 |
| S-T debt                    | 79           | 77           | 77           | 90           | 91           | Norm net margin         | 20.1 | 18.3 | 18.1 | 16.2 | 17.3 |
| A/C payable                 | 75           | 74           | 88           | 83           | 154          | D/E (x)                 | 0.3  | 0.3  | 0.2  | 0.2  | 0.3  |
| Other current liabilities   | 104          | 50           | 41           | 51           | 168          | Net D/E (x)             | 0.1  | 0.1  | 0.1  | 0.1  | 0.1  |
| L-T debt                    | 169          | 152          | 134          | 126          | 150          | Interest coverage (x)   | 41   | 33   | 38   | 36   | 41   |
| Other liabilities           | 32           | 33           | 35           | 49           | 48           | Interest rate           | 3.4  | 3.8  | 4.0  | 4.0  | 4.2  |
| Minority interest           | 0            | 0            | 0            | 0            | 11           | Effective tax rate      | 15.9 | 14.6 | 15.2 | 12.8 | 15.6 |
| <b>Shareholders' equity</b> | <b>771</b>   | <b>819</b>   | <b>871</b>   | <b>970</b>   | <b>937</b>   | ROA                     | 18.7 | 15.9 | 17.0 | 15.0 | 16.1 |
| Working capital             | (30)         | (25)         | (41)         | (29)         | (79)         | ROE                     | 29.4 | 24.3 | 24.6 | 21.3 | 24.8 |
| Total debt                  | 247          | 229          | 211          | 216          | 241          |                         |      |      |      |      |      |
| <b>Net debt</b>             | <b>62</b>    | <b>119</b>   | <b>117</b>   | <b>105</b>   | <b>103</b>   |                         |      |      |      |      |      |

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

### General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

**Note:** Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 19 Derivative Warrants which are ADVA16C1911A, ADVA16C1912A, AMAT16C1911A, AOT16C1912A, BANP16C1912A, BDMS16C1912A, CBG16C1912A, CK16C1912A, CPAL16C1912A, EA16C1911A, KTC16C1911A, MTC16C1911A, PTTE16C1911A, PTT16C1912A, STEC16C1911A, STEC16C1911B, TOP16C1911A, TRUE16C1912A, WHA16C1911A (underlying securities are ADVANC, AMATA, AOT, BANPU, BDMS, CBG, CK, CPALL, EA, KTC, MTC, PTTEP, PTT, STEC, TOP, TRUE, WHA). Since TNS covers those underlying securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest. Moreover, Investors are advised to carefully review the details and information in the prospectus before making investment decisions.

**Note:** Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 100% of Thanachart Securities, TCAP has stake in THANI for more than 65% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG ) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

### Recommendation Structure:

Recommendations are based on absolute upside or downside, which is the difference between the target price and the current market price. If the upside is 10% or more, the recommendation is BUY. If the downside is 10% or more, the recommendation is SELL. For stocks where the upside or downside is less than 10%, the recommendation is HOLD. Unless otherwise specified, these recommendations are set with a 12-month horizon. Thus, it is possible that future price volatility may cause a temporary mismatch between upside/downside for a stock based on the market price and the formal recommendation.

For sectors, an "Overweight" sector weighting is used when we have BUYs on majority of the stocks under our coverage by market cap. "Underweight" is used when we have SELLs on majority of the stocks we cover by market cap. "Neutral" is used when there are relatively equal weightings of BUYs and SELLs.